is the single price cap figure in each year. This affords Dublin Airport a high degree of

flexibility, while preventing misuse of SMP.

 We note the importance of regulatory consistency and predictability for all stakeholders,

including those who provide capital to Dublin Airport. While we are open to considering

alternative methodologies that stakeholders may propose, we expect to again adopt the

Building Block methodology in the 2026 Determinations. Any move away from the Building

Block approach would need to be considered very carefully.

Sensitivity of the Price Cap to each Building Block

 In the table below, we show what the average price cap would have been if each Building

Block forecast were increased by 10% over 2023-2026, with all of the other building blocks

held constant. Note that this shows raw sensitivities for illustrative purposes, not taking into

account the interactions between Building Blocks (for example, a 10% increase in passenger

numbers would have also increased the Opex and Commercial Revenue forecasts, and

potentially had implications for the level of Capex).

Table 4.1: Sensitivity of the Average Price Cap 2023-2026 (untriggered)

Building
Block

Determination level 10% above % Change

Passengers €8.77 €7.97 -9%

Opex €8.77 €9.86 +12%

Capital Costs €8.77 €9.59 +9%

Commercial
Revenue

€8.77 €7.73 -12%

Source: 2022 Review Decision, IAA Calculations.

IRISH AVIATION AUTHORITY | IAA.IE Page | 28

Simulated price caps using outturn passengers, operating expenditure, commercial revenue

 As outlined further below, Dublin Airport has, in 2023 and 2024, overall outperformed the

current determination assumptions in relation to commercial revenue and passenger traffic,

slightly offset by Opex. Charts 4.2 and 4.3 provide high level estimates of what the base price

caps would have been if those forecasts in our calculations were replaced with the outturn

figures for both years.

Chart 4.2: 2023 Base Price Cap with Forecasts Replaced by Outturns